503268630 04/17/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3315248

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PEOPLE'S UNITED BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO DANVERSBANK, A MASSACHUSETTS BANK)	03/23/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIPOWER, LLC	
Street Address:	3900 CORAL RIDGE DRIVE	
City:	CORAL SPRINGS	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33065	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5724237	
Patent Number:	6515858	
Patent Number:	D454111	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175701000

Email: rthomas@goodwinprocter.com

RYAN E. THOMAS **Correspondent Name:**

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: EXCHANGE PLACE, 53 STATE STREET Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2881

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RYAN E. THOMAS
SIGNATURE:	/RET/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=Unipower PNC - Patent Release (People s United)#page1.tif source=Unipower PNC - Patent Release (People s United)#page2.tif source=Unipower_PNC - Patent Release (People_s United)#page3.tif

source=Unipower_PNC - Patent Release (People_s United)#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "Release") is made this 23rd day of March, 2015 (the "Release Date") by People's United Bank, National Association (as successor in interest to Danversbank, a Massachusetts bank) (the "Lender"), for the benefit of Unipower, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of September 29, 2010 with the Lender (as at any time prior to the date hereof amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 29, 2010 with the Lender (as at any time prior to the date hereof amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Lender and its successors and assigns, for its and their benefit, as security for the Obligations of the Grantor, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the following, whether then existing or thereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each patent and patent application, including, without limitation, each patent and application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and all inventions or improvements therein, and in and to all letter patents of the U.S. and all foreign countries which may be granted on said inventions, or any divisionals, continuations, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon;
- (2) each patent license, including, without limitation, each patent license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and any inventions or improvements later added to said license;
- (3) all products and proceeds associated with the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any issued or pending patent, including, without limitation, any issued patent or patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and all inventions or improvements therein and in and to letter patents of the U.S. and all foreign countries which may be granted on said inventions, or any divisionals, continuations, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part hereon, and any patent licensed under any patent license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Lender has filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") notices of security interests in the Patent Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has paid all outstanding amounts currently owing under the Credit Agreement and the other financing documents executed in connection therewith and has requested that the Lender release its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Effective as of the Release Date, the Lender hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests in the Patent Collateral granted by the Grantor under the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Lender understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Grantor with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. The Lender further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that the Grantor may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release, <u>provided that</u> all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to the Grantor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Grantor.
- 4. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement and/or the Security Agreement, as applicable.

[Signature pages follow]

ACTIVE/81463409.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

PEOPLE'S UNITED BANK,

National Association

By:

Name: Michael Lavoie Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule 1

Patent Collateral

Patents, Patent Applications and Patent Licenses

Patent Registration Number	Patent Application Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration	Licenses
5,724,237	661,847	06-11-1996	03-03-1998	None
6,515,858 B2	09/875,524	06-06-2001	02-04-2003	None
D454,111 S	29/139,808	04-05-2001	03-05-2002	None

ACTIVE/81463409.1

RECORDED: 04/17/2015